33
E
3.
20
3.
2/
04
.0

2. 	 Technical specifications
2.1.	 Model code
	 (also order example)
SB690  -  32 A   1  /  312  U  -  690  D
Series
Nominal volume [l]
Fluid connection
A	 =	 standard connection
Gas side connection
1	 =	 standard model 2)
9	 =	 special model (Example: 1/4" - BSP)
Material code 1)
Fluid connection
2	 =	 high tensile steel
3	 =	 stainless steel
6	 =	 low temperature steel
Accumulator body
0	 =	 plastic coated (internally)
1	 =	 carbon steel
2	 =	 chemically nickel-plated (internal coating)
6	 =	 low temperature steel
8	 =	 plastic coated (e.g. Duroplast) internally and externally
Accumulator bladder
2	 =	 NBR20
3	 =	 ECO
4	 =	 IIR (Butyl)
5	 =	 NBR21 (low temperature)
6	 =	 FKM
7	 =	 other
9	 =	 NBR22
Certification code
U	 =	 PED 97/23/EC
Permitted operating pressure [bar]
Connection
A	 =	 Thread to ISO228 (1/2" BSP)
D	 =	 Thread to ANSI B1.20.3 (1/2" NPTF)
Required gas pre-charge pressure must be stated separately!
2.2.	 EXPLANATORY NOTES
2.2.1	 Operating pressure
690 bar (10000 psi)
Higher pressures on request
2.2.2	 Permitted working temperature and elastomer resistance
NBR20 -15 °C ...   +80 °C water
water glycol
mineral oil
NBR21 -50 °C ...   +80 °C
NBR22 -30 °C ...   +80 °C
ECO -30 °C ... +120 °C mineral oil
IIR -40 °C ... +100 °C phosphate ester, water
FKM -10 °C ... +150 °C chlorinated hydrocarbons, petrol
1)	 not all combinations are possible
2)	 gas valve type	in SB < 10 l = 7/8 - 14 UNF,
			   in SB ≥ 10 l = M50x1.5
2.2.3	 Gas charging
Hydraulic accumulators must only be
charged with nitrogen.
Never use other gases.
Risk of explosion!
35
E
3.
20
3.
2/
04
.0
9
3. 	 DIMENSIONS AND SPARE PARTS
3.1.	 Drawings
3.1.1	 Dimensions
3.2.	 Dimensions
Nominal
volume